AGENDA

City of Salmon Arm

Development and Planning Services
SALMONARM Comuities

Page #

SMALL CITY, BIG IDEAS

Ttem #

Monday, January 6, 2020
8:00 a.m.
Council Chambers, City Hall
500 — 2 Avenue NE

Description

[€>]

CALL TO ORDER

REVIEW OF AGENDA
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
PRESENTATIONS

REPORTS

Zoning Amendment Application No. ZON-1162 [Soley, A. & Tigh, D.;
1791 22 Street NE; R-1 to R-8]

Zoning Amendment Application No. ZON-1163 [Ewan, D. & L.,; 940 9
Avenue NE; R-1 to R-8]

Zoning Amendment Application No. ZON-1164 [Pringle, J. & S.; 1664
10 Street SE; R-1 to R-8]

Agricultural Land Commission Application No. ALC-388 [Salmon
Arm Folk Music Society/0847774 BC Ltd./Dedood, J. & Dedood,
L./Thompson, J.; 550 10 Avenue SW/690 10 Avenue SW/1300 10
Street SW; Non-Farm Use]

FOR INFORMATION
IN CAMERA
LATEITEM

ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF

SALMONARM

To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
Date: November 27, 2019
Subject: Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application No. 1162
Legal: Lot 4, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDn Plan
EPP73048 '
Civic: 1791 — 22 Sireet NE

Owner/Applicant:  Soley, A. & Tigh, D.

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: a bylaw be prepared for Council’s conslderation, adoption of which would ameng
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 4, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, wem
KDYD, Plan EPP73048 from R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R-8 (RQSidenﬂai
Suite Zone);

AND THAT:  Final Reading of the Zoning Amendment Bylaw be withheld subjsct to Mlnistry of
Transporiation and infrastructure approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
THAT: The motion for consideration be adoptad.
PROPOSAL

The subject parcel is located at 1791 — 22 Street NE (Appendix 1 and 2). The proposal is to razgne the
parcel from R-1 (Single Family Residential) to R-8 (Residential Suite) to psrmit a secondary suite within a
new single family dwelling which is currently being constructed.

BACKGROUND

The subject parcel is designated Medium Density Residential in the City’s Official Community Plan (OCP)
and zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential) in the Zoning Bylaw (Appendix 3 & 4). The subject parag is
located in a residential neighbourhood (Lakeview Meadows). There are presently six R-8 zoned parggle in
the Lakeview Meadows subdivision. This lot, along with three other lots were created via subdivision in
2017. One of these new lots, the adjacent parcel to the north, was rezoned from R-1 to R-8 in Augyst of
this year, to permit a secondary suite in a new house.

The subject parcel is approximately 56 m (184 ft) long and 23 m (75.5 ft) wide with an area of apPioximately
0.13 hectares (.32 acres). The subject parcel is a relatively large lot and can meet the conditiong as
specified to permit either a secondary suite or a detached suite within the proposed R-8 Zone.

A house is currently being constructed on the property; site photos are attached as Appendiy 5. The
applicant wishes to build a secondary suite on the lower level and has provided elevation, site ang g4,
plans (Appendix 6). The lower level floor plan indicates the proposed suite to be 41.2 m? (443 ) 31 the
site plan shows a double car garage and a large driveway. Thus, the size of the suite is within the mayiymm
90 m? (968.8 ft?); and, the provision to provide an additional off-sireet parking stall for the sulle can he

fulfilled.
5. |




Development Services Memorandum ZON-1162

Secondary Suites

Policy 8.3.25 of the OCP provides for the consideration of secondary suites in all Residential dlesignated
areas subject to compliance with the Zoning Bylaw and the BC Building Code.

COMMENTS

Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure

No comments to date.

Engineering Department

No concerns.

Building Department

BC Building Code will apply. No concerns with proposed zoning.

Fire Department

No concerns.

Planning Department

The proposed construction of a single family dwelling with a secondary suite will conform and fit in wel| wiih
the surrounding neighbourhood. The proposed R-8 zoning of the subject parcel is consistent with the ocp
and the plans provided indicate that all R-8 Zone requirements can be met, including the provision of onsiie
parking. Therefore, this application is supported by staff. Any development of a secondary suite requires
a building permit and is subject io meeiing Zoning Bylaw and BC Building Code regulations.
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Prepared by: Denise Ackerman Rgﬂéwed by: Kevin Pearson, MCIp, Rpp
Planner, Development Services Director of Development Services
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APPENDIX 3: OCP Mﬁp
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APPENDIX 4: Zoning M&ap
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APPENDIX &: Sijte Photqs

View of subject property, facing north
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CITY OF

SALMONARM

TO: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council

Date: December 11, 2019

Subject: Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application No. 1163

Legal: Lot 1, Section 14, Township 20, Range 10, ¥W6M, KDYD, Plan EPP5318
Civic: 840 — 9 Avenue NE

Owner/Applicant: Ewan, D. & L.

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: a bylaw be prepared for Council’s consideration, adoption of which would ameng Zoning
Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 1, Section 14, Township 20, Rangs 10, W6, KDYD, Plan
EPP5318 from R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R-8 (Residential Suite Zone):

AND THAT:  Final reading of the zoning amendment bylaw be withheld subject to Mipjg

iy of
Transportation & Infrastructure approval.

‘\—R
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
THAT: The motion for consideration be adopted.
PROPOSAL

The subject parcel is located at 940 9 Avenue NE (Appendix 1 and 2) and presently contains a sing|q family
dwelling and accessory buildings. The proposal is to rezone the parcel from R-1 (Single Family Resfdenﬁan
to R-8 (Residential Suite) to permit the construction of a secandary suite in an existing accessary building

BACKGROUND

The relatively large (0.106 hectare) subject parcel is designated High Density Residential in the City's
Official Community Plan (OCP) and zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential) in the Zoning Bylaw (Appendix
3 &4). The subject parcel is located in the McGuire Lake area, largely comprised of R-1, R-4, R.7 and R-
8 zoned parcels containing single family dwellings with associated accessory buildings. There ara currenth
seven R-8 zoned parcels within the proximity of the subject parcel. The subject parcel was subdivigay from
the adjacent parcel to the south in 1962.

Policy 8.3.25 of the OCP provides for the consideration of secondary suites in all Residential (High, Medium
and Low) designated areas via a rezoning application, subject to compliance with the Zoning Byja,, and‘
the BC Building Code. Development of either a detached suite or secondary suite within a dwe]ling would
require a building permit and will be subject to meeting Zoning Bylaw and BC Building Code redUirements.

The subject parcel easily mests the conditions as specified to permit a detached suife within the Mroposed
R-8 zone. Site photos are attached as Appendix 5. The intent of the applicant is to develop a Snforming
detached suite within an existing accessory building (as shown in the plans attached as Appendixg)

Staff note that a variance with raspect to the rear parcel line setback would be required to permit Aletached
suife in the existing accessory building as proposed. This is due to the minimum setback requiremgn; being
slightly more restrictive for a detached suife (3 m) as opposed to an accessory building (1 m). The existing
aceessory building is presently sited approximately 1.2 m from this parcel ling, exceading the i Msathack
requirement that applies to an accessory building, but falling short of the 3 m defached suite reqirement.

5.2



DSD Memorandurm ZON 1163 11 December 2019

COMMENTS

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure

No response to date.

Engineering Department

No concerns with rezoning. Only one 6 m wide access onto 9 Avenue NE is permitted.

Building Department

BC Building Code will apply.

As it is proposed to serve the main dwelling, a fire separation will be required between the suite angd the
garage.

Development Gost Charges (DCCs) are payable at the time of Building Permit for a Detached Suite in the
amount of $6,064.31 (same as the DCCs for a High Density Residential Unit).

Fire Department

No concerns.

Planning Departmeit

Staif note that a variance with respect to the rear parcel line setback would be required to permit e detached
suite in the existing accessory building as proposed, however the subject property has potential to meet
the condiiions for the development of a defached suite, including sufficient space for an additional off-sireet
parking stall.

The variance required would have to be addressed through a separaie application.

The proposed R-8 zoning is consistent with the OCP and is therefore supported by staff.
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Prepared by: Chris Larson, MCP Reviewed by: Kevin Pearson, MCIP, Rpp
Planning and Development Officer Director of Development Services
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Appendix 4: Zoning
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Appendix 5. Site Photog

View looking north of subject parcel from 8 Avenue NE.

View looking southeast of subject parcel from 9 Avenue NE.
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CITY OF

SALMONARM

\\
TO: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
Date: December 10, 2019
Subject: Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application No. 1164

Legal: Lot 25, Section 12, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan EPP6&2gg
Civic: 1664 ~ 10 Sireet SE
Owner/Applicant: Pringle, J. & S.

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: a bylaw be prepared for Council’s consideration, adoption of which woulg amend
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 25, Seciion 12, Township 20, Range 1p, Wei
KDYD, Plan EPP692886 from R~1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R-8 (Residentiai

Suite Zona).
\
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
THAT: The motion for consideration be adopted.
E\\
PROPOSAL

The subject parcel is located at 1664 10 Street SE (Appendix 1) and presently contains a singje family
dwelling under canstruction. The proposal is to rezone the parcel from R-1 (Single Family Reside,ma” o
R-8 (Residential Suite) to permit the construction of a secondary suite within the single family d\'velling_'

BACKGROUND

The relatively large (0.33 acre, 1,350 square metrae) subject parcel is designated Low Density Resident;a,
in the City’s Official Community Plan (OCP) and zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential) in the Zoning Bylaw
(Appendix 2 & 3). The subject parcel is located in the “Byersview” development, in an areg largely
comprised of R-1 zoned parcels containing single family dwellings with associated accessory buildings
Thers are currently four R-8 zoned parceis within the proximity of the subject parcel, including a large Daroei
fo the west whera future subdivision is anticipaied.

Policy 8.3.25 of the OCP provides for the consideration of secondary suites in all Residential (High Medium
and Low) designated areas via a rezoning application, subject to compliance with the Zoning By|gy, an(i
the BC Building Code. The subject parcel easily meeis the conditions as specified within the Proposed R;
8 zone to permit a secondary suite. Site photos are attached as Appendix 4. The intent of the plicant is
to develop a conforming secondary suite within the single family dwelling (as shown in the sife plans
attached as Appendix 5). Development of a secondary suite within a dwelling as proposed woul fequiré
a building permit and will be subject o meeting Zoning Bylaw and BC Building Code requiremants,

COMMENTS

Engineering Depariment

No concerns with rezoning.



DSD Memorandum

24

Building Department

BC Building Code will apply.

Fire Department

No concerns.

Planning Department

10 December 2019

The proposed R-8 zoning is consistent with the OCP and is therefore supported by staff.

//5 Lgobtrin J/ Bl DA i )

Prepared by: Chris Larson, MCP
Planning and Development Officer

/ /
Réviewed by: Kevin Pearson, MCIp, Rpp
Director of Development Services
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Appendix 1: Aerial View
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Appendix 4: Site Photog

View of subjeci parcel looking west from 17 Avenue SE.
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CITY OF

SALMONARM

To His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council
Date: December 12, 2019
Subject: Agricutiural Land Commission Application No. ALC-388

Agriculiural Land Commission Application ID. 56448 (Non-Farm Use)
Applicant: Salmon Arm Folk Viusic Society - Roots & Blues Campgrouid
Owner: ) 0847774 BC Lid. (550 ~ 10 Avenue SW)

1
2) J. Dedood & L. Dedood (880 - 10 Avenue SW)
3) J. Thompson (1300 — 10 Strest SW)

Legal: {) Lot 1, Sec. 11, Twp. 20, R. 10 W6M, KDYD, Plan 27414

) Parcel B (Plan B5839) of the NW % of Sec. 11, Twp. 20, R. 10, WM, KDYD

) Lot 1, Sec. 11, Twp. 20, R. 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 4279, Except Parcel A on Plans
B7061, 29487 & 42166

I DD =

STAFF RECOMMEDNATION

THAT: Non-Farm Use Application No. ALC-388 be forwarded fo the Agricultury; Land
Commission with a resolution of support by City Council.

PROPOSAL

With consent from the property owners, the Salmon Arm Faolk Music Society (the applicant) is PrOposing ta
use portions of the three parcels of land in the ALR as a festival campground for a two week Permg i
August during each festival year. The three parcels are located at 550 - 10 Avenue SW, 690 - 19 Avenue
SW and 1300 - 10 Street SW (Appendix 1). The application under review and filed to the Agricultyry -
Commission (ALC) is attached as Appendix 2.

BACKGRQOUND

The ALC and City Council have approved temporary festival campground use on the properties sineg 2005
The campground has served as a critical accommodation and convenient location for festival gogpg wiéh'
ovar 500 campsites in 2019.

ALC Non-Farm Use approvals have been for periods of three to four years. As the use is not Pemitted in
the A-2 zone, the City has approved the use with Temporary Use Permits (TUP) for periods of twg g, three
years over that same 15 year period. =

The last ALC approval for temporary campground use in the ALR expired after the August 2019 festival:
and, the current TUP will expire after the August 2020 festival. The previous ALC’s approval isattagpqq
as Appendix 3; and, the TUP is attached as Appendix 4.

1300 — 10 Street SW and extended the number of camping days on all three properties from a Maximum
of four to seven days. With this application, the applicant is requesting to further expand the CaMpgroyng
area on 1300 — 10 Street SW to encompass the property in it's entirety. Pravious ALC and TUP Mproyals

The current TUP (TUP-15) was amended last year. This amendment expanded the campground ars, -

Page 1 of 2
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Development Services Depariment Memorandum ~ ALC-=s8s

allowed up to 600 campsites. The applicant wishes to utilize all of 1300 — 10 Street SW so thery haye the
flexibility to increase the number of campsites to 1,000, should they have the demand from festival patrons.
If the ALC approves this application, another amendment to TUP-15 would be required; or, & new Tup
would need to issued, as the current TUP only permits the campground site on the northern portion of the
property and up to 600 campsites over all three properties.

SITE CONTEXT

The three sites are located along the north end of “ALR Island”. To the north across 10 Avenue sy is
Blackburn Park and the Fall Fair grounds where the site of the festival is located. Also to the north ang
west is @ mix of commercial and varying densities of residential uses. To the south and east gre ryrg|
holding zone (A-2) properties in the ALR.

SOIL CAPABILITY

The properties have an Improved Soil Capability Rating of 60% Class 2 and 40% Class 4, see Appendix 6.
Improved soil classifications range from Class 1, arable land with no significant limitations, to Class 7, non-
arable land with significant limiting factors. Typically, all three properties have crops of hay and 1300 — 19
Street SW also has cattle grazing on the property. Subsequent to each festival, the applicant has restoreq
the campground sites appropriately for continued agricultural use. Appendix 5 includes post-event site
photos.

AGRICULTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The City's AAC reviewed the application on December 11, 2019. The Commitiee passed ihe following
rmotion:
THAT: The AAC recommends support for the short-term camping over two weeks during
Roots and Blues Festival.

CONLCUSION
Due to the convenient location of the campsites to the festival grounds, and the precedence of the Sajmon

Arm Roots and Blues restoring the land so an agriculiural use can continue, staff recommends the
application he authorized for submission to the ALC.

[ AL Z % (il . ._.‘-érL_—_//‘ o

Prepared by: Denise Ackerman Re‘(}’i/ewed by: Kevin Pearson, MCIP, Rpp
Planner, Development Services Director of Development Services

Page 2 of 2
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APPENDIX 2: ALC Application IID. 56448

Provincial Agricultural Land Commission -
Applicant Submission

Application ID: 56448

Application Status: Under LG Review

Applicant: 0847774 BC LTD INC. NO. BC084774 - Jerald Thompson

Agent: Salmon Arm Folk Music Society

- Local Government: City of Salmon Arm

Local Government Date of Receipt: 11/13/2019

ALC Date of Receipt: This application has not been submitted to ALC yet.

Proposal Type: Non-Farm Use

Proposal: For over a decade and a half the Salmon Arm Folk Music Society has worked with the ALC
and the property owners to install and provide short term campsites during the two week period the
annual Salmon Arm ROOTSandBLUES Festival. The campsites are located across from the Salmon Arm
Fairgrounds and have proved to be well supported by both the local and regional community. With a deep
sense of obligation to preserving the land our annual goal is to leave the land in a better state than it was
received.

Agent Information

Agent: Salmon Arm Folk Music Society
Mailing Address:

box 21

Salmon Arm, BC

VI1E 4N2

Canada

Primary Phone: (250) 833-4096
Email: davidg@rootsandblues.ca

Parcel Information
Parcel(s) Under Application

{. Ovwnership Type: Fee Simple
Parcel Identifier: 004-831-853
Legal Description: Lot [, Section ||, Township 20, Range 10, West of the 6th Meridian,
Kamloops Division of Yale District, Plan 27414
Parcel Area: 5 ha
Civic Address: 550-10 Avenue SW, Salmon Arm, BC
Date of Purchase: 09/08/2019
Farm Classification: No
Owners
1. Name: 0847774 BC LTD INC. NO. BC084774 - Jerald Thompson
Address:
PO Boxz 1006
Salmon Arm, BC, BC
VI1E 4P2

Applicant: 0847774 BC LTD INC, NO. BC084774 - Jerald Thompson

36
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APPENDIX 2: ALC Application I'D, 58448

Canada
Phone: (250) 832-2040

2. Ownership Type: Fee Simple
Parcel Identifier: 014-072-009
Legal Description: Parcel B (Plan B5839), of the North West 1/4, Section 11, Township 20, Range
10, West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division of Yale District
Parcel Area: 2.1 ha
Civic Address: South of 10th ave in Salmon Arm
Date of Purchase: 01/01/1999
Farm Classification: No
Owners
1. Name: Judy Dedood
Address:
690 10 Avenue SW
Salmon ARm, BC
VIE 1V4
Canada
Phone: (250) 832-7581

3. Ownership Type: Fee Simple
Parcel Identifier: 009-460-411
Legal Description: Lot 1, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, West of the 6th Meridian,
Kamloops Division of Yale District, EXCEPT Parcel A on Plan B7061, Plans 29487 and 42166
Parcel Area: 8.6 ha
Civic Address: 1300-10 Avenue SW, Salmon Arm, BC
Date of Purchase: 06/09/2013
Farm Classification: Yes
Owners
1. Name: Jerald Thompson
Address:
PO Box 1006
Salmon Armm, BC
ViE 4P2
Canada
Phone: (250) 832-2040

Current Use of Parcels Under Application

1. Quantify and describe in detail all agriculture that currently takes place on the parcel(s).
Parcel 1: 100% hay crop. Parcel 2: 100% hay crop. Parcel 3: Mixed use 50/50% hay crop and cat]e
grazing.

2. Quantify and describe in detail all agricultural improvements made to the parcel(s).
No agricultural improvements

3. Quantity and describe all non-agricultural uses that currently fake place on the parcel(s).
Parcel 1 and 2 have a house and detached shops. Parcel 3 has no structures. All three parcels have
previously been approved to be used as a campsite for a two week period in the month of August. Event
organizers ensure the parcel will be restored to pre-non-agricutural conditions.

Applicant: 0847774 BC LTD INC. NO. BC084774 - Jerald Thompson
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Adjacent Land Uses

North

Land Use Type: Other
Specify Activity: Two parcel have farms on northern border and the third parcel has residential

East

Land Use Type: Agricultural/Farm
Specify Activity: Hay crop

South

Land Use Type: Recreational
Specify Activity: Third parcel has senior residential facility. The remaining two have the fairground and
park across the [0avenue.

West

Land Use Type: Commercial / Retail
Specify Activity: Small businesses and 50+ housing complex

Proposal

1. How many hectares are proposed for non-farm use?
12.7 ha

2. What is the purpose of the proposal?

For over a decade and a half the Salmon Arm Folk Music Society has worked with the ALC and the
property owners fo install and provide short term campsites during the two week period the annua]
Salmon Arm ROOTSandBLUES Festival. The campsites are located across from the Salmon Arm
Fairgrounds and have proved to be well supported by both the local and regional community. With a

deep sense of obligation to preserving the land our annual goal is to leave the land in a better state than it
was recelved,

3. Could this proposal be accommodated on lands outside of the ALR? Please justify why the
proposal cannot be carried out on lands outside the ALR.

The local community does not have suitable replacement property close enough the event grounds, The
event has multiple alcohol serving area, and although all liquor board rules are followed, the Proximity
of the campsite to the event significantly reduces the opportunity for patrons to drive while intoxicated

4. Does the proposal support agriculture in the short or long term? Please explain.

We treat the property owners as a partner and they share in the net revenue the campgrounds generate
through the sale of campsite fees. The revenue the property owners receive go towards crop management
and other agricultural related expenses which aid the property owner to keep the land productive,

5. Do you need to import any fill to construct or conduct the proposed Non-farm use?
No

Applicant Attachments

¢ Agent Agreement - Salmon Arm Folk Music Society
¢ QOther correspondence or file information - Cover Letter

Applicant: 0847774 BC LTD INC. NO. BC084774 - Jerald Thompson
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APPENDIX 2: ALC Application | D. 56448
Proposal Sketch - 56448
Other correspondence or file information - 2019 Post Event Report
Certificate of Title - 004-831-853
Certificate of Title - 614-072-009
Certificate of Title - 009-460-411

e © & & ©

ALC Attachments

None.

Decisions

None.

Applicant: 0847774 BC L'TD INC. NO. BC084774 - Jerald Thompson



40
APPENDIX 2: ALC Applicatian ID. 56448

Salmon Arm Folk Music Soclety

Mail: PO Box 21, Salmon Arm, BC VIE 4N2
Lacation: 541 3rd St. SW, Salmon Arm, B

Phone: 250.833.4096 | Fax: 250.833.4007
General Inquirles: Info@rootsandblues.ca

Sponsor: sponsor@rootsandblues.ca

Volunteer and Grants: volunteer@rootsandblyes cq
www.rootsandblues.ca

November 7, 2019

Agricuitural L.and Commission
#133 — 4940 Canada Way
Burnaby, BC V5G 4K6

RE: Non-Farm Use Permit Applicafian
Alitn: Application Committee:

The Salmon Arm Folk Music Society (SAFMS) is submitting a new non-farm use gpplication to
the ALC to allow camping during the ROOTSandBLUES Festival scheduled in the third week of
August on the properties listed below:

»  550-10™ Avenue SW, Salmon Arm, BC (Qwner: 0847774 BC LTD INC. NO. BC084774 -
- Jerry Thompson)

»  690-10" Avenue SW, Salmon Arm, BC (Owner: Judy Dedood)

»  1300-10™ Avenue SW, Salmon Arm, BC (Owner: Jerry Thompson)

Based on the previous approval from the ALC, the applicant would like the flexibility to increase
the number of site spaces available on all of the properties to 1000 temporary campsites.
Currently the event averages 600 temporary campsites per year and we would only increase
additional sites If required by an increase demand from the patron. The increased site allowanceg
will not restrict our ability to continue to properly maintain the properiies or decrease the quality
of care and maintenance to the properties to ensure no future agricultural activity is negatively
affected.

We are most appreciative of the support we have previously received from the ALC in assisting
us with the accommodation needs of our audience. With the low vacancy rates in the summer
months amongst accommodation providers the use of these campsite properties is crucial to the
long-term viability of the event and allows the event organizers to offer attendees a low cost
accommodation alternative. We strongly belleve the ALC approved properiies direcily lessens
campers from illegally camping on other properties in the area during the event as well.

The SAFMS would like to thank the Agricultural Land Commission for taking the time to

consider this application, If you require any further information or clarifications, please contact
me at any time.

Respeg)

David Gonella
Executive Director
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APPENDIX 3: Previous Approsval, ALC-¥s9

Agricultural Land Commmnigsion
Burnaly, Britah Calambre .

urnaby, British Columbia W5
Tol: 604 6607000 G aKs
Fax: 604 6607033
www.ale.govbe.ca

July 13, 2015 ALC File: 53963

Salmon Arm Roots and Blues Festival
PO Box 21
Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4N2

Attention: Mr. David Gonelia, Site Manager

Re: Application for Non-Farm Use in the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR)

Please find aftached the Reasons for Decision of the Agricultural Land Commission (Resojytion
#177/2015) as it relates to the above noted application. As agent, it is your responsibility to
notify your clients accordingly. A sketch plan depicting the decision has been attached.

Your attention is drawn to s. 33(1) of the Agriculfural Land Commission Act which provides a
person affected the opportunity to submit a request for reconsideration.

33(1) On the written request of a person affected or on the commission’s own initiative, the
commission may reconsider a decision of the commission under this Act and may
confirm, reverse or vary it if the commission determines that:

(a) evidence not available at the time of the original decision has become available,
(b) all or part of the original decision was based on evidence that was in error or wag
false.

Please note that pursuant to s. 33.1 of the Agricultural Land Commission Act, the Chair May
direct the executive commitiee to reconsider this panel decision if, within 60 days from the date
of this decision, he considers that the decision “may not fulfili the purposes of the commission
as set out in section &". | can advise you that in this case, the Chair has already reviewed the
decision and has instructed me to communicate to you that he does not intend to exercise that
authority in this case.

Further correspondence with respect to this application is to be directed to Ron Wallace gt
{Ron.Wallace@gov.bc.ca).

Yours truly,
G?x

5

PROVINCIAL

LAND COMMISSION

Per:

Colin J. Hry, Ghief Tribunal Officer

Enclosures: Reasons for Decisjgn (Resolution #177/2015)
Sketch plan

cc: City of Salmon Arm

53963d1




APPENDIX 3: Previous Approsval, ALC %59

AGRICULTURAL LAND COMMISSION FiLE 53963

REASONS FOR DECISION OF THE OKANAGAN PANEL

Application submitted pursuant to s. 20(3) of the Agricultural Land Commission Acg

Applicants: Jerald Thompson
Johan DeDood
Judy DeDood
0847774 BC Ltd.
(the “Applicants”)

Agent: Salmon Arm Roots and Biyeg
Festival, c/o David Gonella
(the “Agent”)

Application before the Okanagan Regional Panel: Gerry Zimmermann, Chair
Jim Johnson
Greg Norton

Page1of 7



APPENDIX 3: Previous Apprasval, AL %59

ALC

e —

Agricultural Land Commission Decision, ALC Fille 53953
“—_&—

THE APPLICATION

(1] The legal description of the properties invoived in the application are:
a. Parcel identifier: 009-460-411
Lot 1, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, West of the 6" Meridian
Kamloops Division Yale District, Plan 4279 Except Parcel A on Plan B70617
Plans 29487 and 42166
b. Parcel Identifier: 009-072-009
Parcel B (Plan B5839) of the North West % of Section 11, Township 20,
Range 10, West of the 8" Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District
Parcel Identifier: 004-831-853
Lot 1, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, West of the 6™ Meridian
Kamloops Division Yale District, Plan 27414

o

(coliectively the “Properties”)

(2] The Properties have the civic addresses: 550 — 10" Avenue SW, Salmon Arm; 690 ~ gt
Avenue SW, Salmon Arm; and 1300 — 10" Avenue SW, Salmon Arm.

[3] The Properties total 12.7 ha in area.

[4] The Properties are located within a designated agricultural land reserve ("ALR") as definag
in s. 1 of the Agricultural Land Commission Act (the “ALCA”).

[5] The Properties are located within Zone 1 as defined in s. 4.2 of the ALCA.

[6] Pursuant fo s, 20(3) of the ALCA, the Applicants are applying for the use of approximateiy 5
ha of the Properties as a temporary campground during the annual Salmon Arm Rools gng
Blues Festival, taking place each August. The request is for 10 days in late August for get

up, camping (days) and tear down and clean up (the "Application”) for & period of five (5)
years.

Page? of 7




APPENDIX 3: Previous Apprcsval, ALGC%8sg

Agricultural Land Commission Decision, ALC Filg 53953

[71 On May 25, 2015, the Chair of the Agricultural Land Commission {the “Commission™)
referred the Application to the Okanagan Regional Panel (the "Panel”).

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS

[8] The Application was made pursuant to 5. 20(3) of the ALCA:

20(3) An owner of agricultural land or a person with a right of entry to agricultural lang
granted by any of the following may apply to the commission for permission for a non-farm
use of agricultural land,

9] The Panel considered the Application within the context of s. 6 of the ALCA:
& The following are the purposes of the commission:

{a) 1o preserve agriculiural land;

(b} to encourage farming on agricultural land in collaboration with other
communities of interast; and

(c) to encourage local governments, first nations, the government and is agenis 1o
enable and accommeodate farm use of agricultural land and uses compatible
with agriculture inn their plans, bylaws and policies.

EVIDENTIARY RECORD BEFORE THE PANEL

[10] The Panel considered the following svidence:
1. The Application

Local government documents

Previous application history

B

Agricultural capability map, ALR context map and satellite imagery

All documeniation noted above was disclosed to the Agent in advance of this decision,

Page3 of 7
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Agricultural Land Commission Decision, ALC File 53953
o

[11] The City of Salmon Amm (the “City”) Council authorized the submission of the Applicatiop,
to the- Commission with a recommendation of support.

The City’s Agricultural Advisory Committee advised Council that it supperts the Application
subject to the fields being maintained to the same condition pre and post festival.

The City's planning staff has no concerns, and recommends approval.

{12] The Panel reviewed previous applications involving the Properties:

Application ID: 52608 To use approximately 5 ha of ALR, comprising three
{Raots and HluesFaslival, 2012) adjoining parcels, for a femporary campground (i.e., two
weeks in August) for the Saimon Arm Roots and Blues
Festival. The Commission by Resolution #209/2012,
allowed the application for camping subject to the
following conditions:

= The camping activities being limited to 5 ha;

»  The campground uses are limited to a 14 day
period in August (including set-up, festival days
and clean-up) for the annual Roots and Blues
Festival Weekend,;

= The permission for camping uses expires
September 1, 2014;

= No permanent facilities are fo be placed or
constructed on the land;

*  The submission of an annual status report
(including photos) from the applicant/landowners
verifying the land has been returned to an equal
or better agricultural standard,

Application ID; 45759 To use 8 ha on three properties for 600 temporary

Roots and Blues Festival 2009 . .
¢ ) campsites for the Salmon Arm Roots and Blues Festival

Page 4 o5 7




APPENDIX 3: Previous Approval, ALCHsg

Agricultural Land Commission Decision, ALC FE&le 53953
M

Decision: Allow for three years subject to reclamation -

Resolution #97/2009
Application iD: 43807 To use 4.7 ha of the 8.6 ha subject property for overflow
g%zcgngsg;gfss;esmah 2007) camping for the annual Salmon Arm Roots and Blues
Festival
Decision: Allow subject to reclamation - Resolution
#278/2007.
Application ID: 41968 To use 3 ha of the two adjcining subject properties
Legacy (35986)

(Roots and Blues Festival, 2005) {totaling 4.2 ha) for temporary camping for the annual
Salmon Arm Roots and Blues Festival.
Decision: Allow for three years, subject to reclamation —
Resolution # 203/2005.

[13] The Panel confirmed that the Commission previously approved camping uses on the
Properties beginning in 2005 and 2007 and continuing uninterrupted until 2015.

SITE VISIT

{14] The Panel did not consider it necessary to conduct a site visit to the Properties baseq on
the evidentiary record associated with previous Applications.

FINDINGS

[18] In assessing agricultural capability, the Panel referred in part to agricultural capability
mapping and ratings. The ratings are identified using the Canada Land inventory (CL), ‘sqit
Capability Classification for Agriculture’ system. The improved agricultural capability ratings
identified on CLI map sheet 821/11 for the mapping units encompassing the Properties gre
Class 2 and Class 4, more specifically (6:2X — 4:4W).

Pages of 7
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Agricultural Land Commission Decision, ALC Ffle 53955
- M

Ciass 2 - land is capable of producing a wide range of crops. Minor rastrictions of soil or
climate may reduce capability but pose no major difficulties in management.

Class 4 - land is capable of a restricted range of crops. Soil and climate conditions require
special management considerations.

The limiting subclasses associated with this parcel of land are X {combination of soif factors)
and W (excess water).

[18] The Panel reviewed the CLi ratings and confirmed that the Properties have very goog
agricuifural capability and are suitable for agriculiural use. The Panel also noted that the
lands continue to produce hay (two cuts) and support livestock grazing during the past
decade, sven while accommodating temporary camping uses for the Saimon Atm Roots gng
Blues Festival.

171 The Paznel reviewsd its pravious approvals for the temporary camping uses, noting that
the Applicant was very diligent in rehabilitating the Properties post festival so that they nap
continue to be used for agriculture.  Given the temporary (10 day) nature of the non-farm
use, and the Commission’s history of allowing festival camping on the Properiies, the Pgpg;
belisves an exiension of the ternporary camping approval is appropriate. Therefore, the
Fanel is prepared fo permit temporary camping uses for another five years to accommadate
the Salmon Arm Roots and Blues Festival,

DECISION

{18] For ths reasons given above, the Panel approves the Application for the temporary
campground use of ~ 5 ha of the Properties during the annual Saimon Arm Roois and
Blues Faslival.

1191 The Application is approvaed subject 1o the following conditions;

& the camping activities being limfied to the three sites (involving approximately & ha) ag
shown in the Location Map submitied with the Application;

Fage g of 7
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Agricultural Land Commission Decision, ALC Fi le 53953

b. the campground uses are limited to a 10 day period in August (including set-ups, festiya
days and clean up) for the annual Salmon Arm Roots and Blues Festival;

c. the permission for camping uses expires September 1, 2019;

d. no permanent facilities or fill are to be constructed or placed on the Properties;

e. the submission of an annual status report (including photos) from the
Applicants/landowners verifying the Properties have been retumned to an equal of
better agricultural standard; and

. approval for non-farm use is granted for the sole benefit of the Applicant and is ngp-
transferable.

[20] This decision does not relieve the owner or occupier of the responsibility ta comply
with applicable Acts, regulations, bylaws of the local government, and decisions and
orders of any person or body having jurisdiction over the land under an enactment.

[21} Panel Chair Gerry Zimmermann concurs with the decision.
Commissioner Jim Johnson concurs with the decision.
Commissioner Greg Norton concurs with the decision.

[22] Decision recorded as Resolution #177/2015.

A decision of the Panel is a decision of the Commission pursuant to s. 11.1(5) of the
Agricuitural Land Commission Act,

*hk iR

Upan instruction of the Panel, | have been authorized to release the Reasans for Decision by
Resolution #1 77//2,0—1 5. The decision is effective upon release.

7

Colin L Fry; Chief Tribupfal Officer Date Released

July 13, 2015

/
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e s APPENDIX 4: TUP-15 (Amendment)

SALMONARM

TEMPORARY USE PERMIT

Local Government Act (Part 14)
Bylaw No, 3548

PERMIT NUMBER: TUP-15 Amendment SCHEDU| E "ge
TO: SALMON ARM FOLK MUSIC SOCIETY

1. This Temporary Use Permit is issued subject to compliance with all applicable City of Salmon Arm Bylaws
except for the permitted temporary uses as set out in this Permit.

2, This Temporary Use Permit applies to, and only to, (legal descriptions)

1) Lot1, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 27414 (PID 004-831-853)
2) Parcel B (Plan B5839) of the North West % of Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KD'YD (pip

014-072-009)
3) Lot1, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 4279 except Parcel A on Plan B7061,

Plans 29487 and 42166 (PID 009-460-411)
and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. The City of Salmon Arm Council resolved the following:
THAT: Temporary Use Permit No. TUP-15 Amendment be approved for:

1) Lot 1, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 27414 (550 - 10 Avenye
SW);

2) Parcel B (Plan B5839) of the NW % of Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6\, Kpyp
(690 - 10 Avenue SW); and

3) Lot1, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 4279 except Parce| A on
Plan B7061, Plans 29487 and 42166 (1300 - 10 Street SW);

AND THAT: TUP-15 permit the temporary use of campgrounds as shown in Appendix 2 of the
Staff Report dated January 10, 2019 and In accordance with the following terms and

conditions:

1) TUP-15 is valid for a two week period during the month of August for the years
2018, 2019 and 2020, with camping limited to a maximum seven day time perjoq
during the Roots and Blues Festival; and

2) TUP-15 camping area is expanded on Lot 1, Section 11, Township 20, Range 1o,
WEM, KDYD, Plan 4279 except Parcel A on Plan B7061, Plans 29487 and 42166 (1300

- 10 Street SW)
4, The land described herein shall be used strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and provisions of
this Permit.
5. Notice shall be filed in the Land Title Office that the land described herein is subject to this Permit.
B. The terms of the Permit or any amendment to it are binding on all persons who acquire an interest in the |ang
affected by the Permit.
7. Security in the amount of $___nfa has been deposited as per Council's resolution, in accordance with

Section 496 of the Local Govemment Act.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY COUNCIL on the ___ 28 day of January , 2018,

ISSUED this 01 day of February , 2019, =

. l?l' ] / I,,'/ l“v"
/./@Z/L_’_é 17/(~._J—~._—\_,

CORPORATE OFFICER
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APPENDIX 5: Improved Soil Classificagion
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